

mi & Tues.
OT 100
Green
19556
3 pp.
85 Fri
100 Tues
PAF
TB

No. 06-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THOMAS MANN, NORMAN
ORNSTEIN, THE REFORM INSTITUTE AND CAMPAIGN
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
COUNSEL OF RECORD
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
LAW SCHOOL
580 MASSIE RD.
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

J. GERALD HEBERT
TARA MALLOY
PAUL S. RYAN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 RHODE ISLAND AVE. NW
SUITE 650
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

July 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEW YORK’S SCHEME FOR NOMINATING CANDIDATES IN SUPREME COURT ELECTIONS UNDERMINES THE TWIN GOALS OF JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY	4
A. New York’s Scheme Makes Supreme Court Justices Unaccountable to Voters	7
B. New York’s State-Mandated Nominating System Also Undermines the Goal of Judicial Independence	10
II. BECAUSE NEW YORK’S JUDICIAL NOMINATING CONVENTION IS UNIQUE, THE <i>LOPEZ TORRES</i> DECISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE OTHER STATE ELECTORAL STATUTES	14
A. The New York Judicial Nominating Convention Is a Distinctive Statutory Scheme That, in Fact, Severely Burdens First Amendment Rights	14
B. The State Election Laws Cited by Petitioners Are Distinguishable from the Challenged New York Statute, and Thus Will Not Be Affected by the <i>Lopez</i> <i>Torres</i> Decision	16

i. *Most State Statutes Do Not Mandate the Nomination of Candidates for Public Office by Convention* 17

ii. *Six States Mandate Nominating Conventions Only in Narrow Circumstances* 19

iii. *Four States Require Conventions to Nominate Candidates for Certain Public Offices, but Grant Political Parties Broad Discretion to Structure the Process* 21

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS NOT A BLANKET BAN ON THE USE OF PARTY CONVENTIONS TO MAKE CANDIDATE NOMINATIONS. 24

IV. PETITIONERS’ CONCERNS REGARDING POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN THE HOLDING IN *LOPEZ TORRES* AND THE PRESIDENTIAL NOMINATING SYSTEM ARE MISPLACED..... 25

A. The Presidential Nominating System Is Not a Meaningful Point of Comparison. 26

B. Compared to the New York System, the Presidential Nominating Convention Is More Open to Party Member Participation, and More Conducive to Associational Activity..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Bachur v. Democratic National Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	5
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	26, 27
<i>Dem. Party of U.S. v. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	26, 27
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	5
<i>Lopez Torres, et al. v. New York State Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , Pet. App. 1-92	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez Torres, et al. v. New York State Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , Pet. App. 93-185	2
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	2, 19
United States Constitution:	
Art. II, § 2	5
Art. II, § 4	5
Art. III, § 1	5
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	1

State Constitutions:

MICH. COMP. LAWS CONST. art. 5, § 21	23
--	----

State Laws:

ALA. CODE	
§ 17-13-2.....	17
§ 17-13-50.....	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-342	17
ARK. CODE ANN. § 7-7-104	17
COLO. REV. STAT.	
§ 1-4-102.....	18
§ 1-4-103.....	18
CONN. GEN. STAT.	
§ 9-382	18
§ 9-415	18
DEL. CODE. ANN. tit. 15, § 3113	18
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 99.0965 (repealed)	18
GA. CODE ANN.	
§ 21-2-180.....	17
§ 21-2-2(23).....	17
IDAHO CODE § 34-707	18
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/7-9	18
IOWA CODE ANN.	
§ 43.107	21
§ 43.123	21

IND. CODE ANN.	
§ 3-8-4-2	22
§ 3-8-4-3 to -5	22
§ 3-10-1-4(b)(2)	22
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-202(b).....	19
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 118.325	17
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 21-A, § 321	18
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN.	
§ 168.72	23
§ 168.620a.....	23
§ 168.595	23
§ 168.598	23
MD. CODE ANN.	
§ 5-701	17
§ 5-703.1	17
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 667:21	19
N.M. STAT. ANN.	
§ 1-8-1	17, 19
§ 1-8-2.....	17
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-721	20
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 163-98	19
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-13-14	20
N.Y. ELEC. LAW	
§ 6-106	15, 16
§ 6-124	15, 16
§ 6-134(4)	16
§ 6-136	15, 16
§ 6-158	15

§ 8-100(1)	15
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3513.11	18
OR. REV. STAT. § 248.009.....	17
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-12-13.....	18
S.C. CODE ANN.	
§ 7-9-70.....	19, 17
§ 7-11-10.....	17
§ 7-11-30.....	17
S.D. COD. LAWS	
§§ 12-5-1 to -22	22
TENN. CODE ANN.	
§ 2-13-202.....	17
§ 2-13-203.....	17
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN.	
§ 172.001	19
§ 181.003	19
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-9-404	17
VA. CODE ANN.	
§ 24.2-508	17, 18
§ 24.2-509	17, 18
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.20.121	18
W. VA. CODE § 3-5-22	18
WYO. STAT. ANN.	
§ 22-4-303.....	19
§ 22-4-406.....	19

Political Party Rules:

Ind. Repub. Party Rule 220.....	22
Ind. Repub. Party Rules 186, 187	22
Ind. Dem. Party Rule 17(a)(7)	22
Mich. Dem. Party Rules, Art. 4B.....	23
Republican Nat'l Comm. Rules 13, 14, 15	26
S. Dak. Repub. Rules, § VIII, 1.A-C	22
S. Dak. Dem. Const., Art. IX, §§ 2, 4.....	22

Other Authorities:

American Judicature Society, <i>Judicial Selection In The States, Appellate and General Jurisdiction Courts, Initial Selection, Retention, and Term Length</i> , Jan. 2004	5, 6
AMERICAN PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS: PROCESS, POLICY AND POLITICAL CHANGE (Harvey L Schantz, ed., 1996)	29
ANDREW E. BUSCH, OUTSIDERS AND OPENNESS IN THE PRESIDENTIAL NOMINATING SYSTEM (1997)	28
Charles H. Sheldon & Nicholas P. Lovrich, <i>Knowledge and Judicial Voting: The Oregon and Washington Experience</i> , 67 <i>Judicature</i> 235 (1983)	9
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS IN THE UNITED STATES: A PRIMER (April 17, 2001)	29, 30

David B. Rottman & Roy A. Schotland, <i>What Makes Judicial Elections Unique?</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1369 (2001)	6
Gregory A. Huber & Sanford C. Gordon, <i>Accountability and Coercion: Is Justice Blind When It Runs For Office?</i> , 48 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 247 (2004).....	8
Kenneth N. Griffin & Michael J. Horan, <i>Merit Retention Elections: What Influences the Voters?</i> , 63 <i>Judicature</i> 78 (1979).....	9
L. MILBRATH, POLITICAL PARTICIPATION: HOW AND WHY PEOPLE GET INVOLVED IN POLITICS (1965)	9
LEON D. EPSTEIN, POLITICAL PARTIES IN THE AMERICAN MOLD (1986).....	30
Nicholas P. Lovrich & Charles H. Sheldon, <i>Voters in Contested, Nonpartisan Judicial Elections: A Responsible Electorate or a Problematic Public?</i> , 36 W. Pol. Q. 241 (1983).....	9
Nicholas P. Lovrich & Charles H. Sheldon, <i>Voters in Judicial Elections: An Attentive Public or an Uninformed Electorate?</i> , 9 <i>Just. Sys. J.</i> 23 (1984).....	9
NOMINATION AND ELECTION OF THE PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, 2000, S. DOC. NO. 106-16 (2000)	29, 30
2 OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE STATE CONVENTION, ASSEMBLED MAY 4TH, 1853, TO REVISE AND AMEND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (Boston 1853).....	6

Philip L. Dubois, *Accountability, Independence, and the Selection of State Judges: The Role of Popular Judicial Elections*, 40 Sw. L. Rev. 31 (1986)..... 6

ROBERT E. DICLERICO & JAMES W. DAVIS, CHOOSING OUR CHOICES: DEBATING THE PRESIDENTIAL NOMINATING PROCESS (2002)..... 30

Roy A. Schotland, *To The Endangered Species List, Add: Nonpartisan Judicial Elections*, 39 Willamette L. Rev. 1397 (2003)..... 6

2 REPORT OF THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION FOR THE REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, 1850 (Indianapolis 1850)..... 7

Theodore Shabad, *Soviet to Begin Multi-Candidate Election Experiment in June*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 15, 1987 at A6 8

BR (5)
